

Samreen Vs. Khalil Qureshi & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-010746-2022

Crl. Case No. 999/2022

16.04.2024

Present : The accused persons, namely, Khalil Qureshi and Kashif are present.

The matter is passed-over at the request of accused persons.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
16.04.2024

It is 11.40 a.m.

Present : Mr. Anil Kumar Kamboj, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel with the complainant.

Mr. J.P. Mahajan, Counsel for all the accused persons.

The accused persons, namely, Khalil Qureshi and Kashif are present.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of the accused, namely, Saqib on medical grounds. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused persons that he would move an application for discharge during the course of the day. Let the same be done as prayed for.

Nevertheless, copies of the said application have been supplied to Ld. Counsel for the complainant as well as the Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

At request of Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the complainant, list for further proceedings on **18.04.2024**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
16.04.2024