

Samreen Vs. Khalil Qureshi & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-010746-2022

Crl. Case No.: 999/2022

07.04.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.
Mr. J.P. Mahajan, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons, namely, Khalil Qureshi, Saqib and Kashif.
The accused persons, namely, Saqib and Kashif are not present.
The accused, namely, Khalil Qureshi is present.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of the accused persons, namely, Saqib and Kashif on the ground that due to demise of some relative, the accused persons would not be in a position to appear before the Court. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

Certain clarifications have been sought from Ld. Addl. PP for the State on the aspect of charge.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **19.04.2025**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
07.04.2025