

Samreen Vs. Khalil Qureshi & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-010746-2022

Crl. Case No.: 999/2022

02.06.2026

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Rajeev Khanna, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.
Accused, namely, Khalil Qureshi is present.
Accused persons, namely, Saqib and Kashif are not present.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of accused Saqib and Kashif on the ground that they are engaged in *Karsewa* for *Hazi Yatries*. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only subject to the accused depositing a fine of Rs. 500/- each with DLSA, Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

PW Samreen is not present despite execution of bailable warrants.

As per the report of bailable warrants issued against PW Imrana Begum and PW Mohd. Asim, same has returned unexecuted with the remarks that both were not found traceable, at their respective addresses, available on record.

In the interest of justice, list for PE **01.09.2026**.

Issue bailable warrants against PW Samreen, PW Imrana Begum and PW Mohd. Asim (all through the concerned DCP) in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- each for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
02.06.2026